

No. 24-50783

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

---

LA UNION DEL PUEBLO ENTERO; SOUTHWEST VOTER REGISTRATION EDUCATION PROJECT; MEXICAN AMERICAN BAR ASSOCIATION OF TEXAS; TEXAS HISPANICS ORGANIZED FOR POLITICAL EDUCATION; JOLT ACTION; WILLIAM C. VELASQUEZ INSTITUTE; FIEL HOUSTON, INCORPORATED; FRIENDSHIP-WEST BAPTIST CHURCH; TEXAS IMPACT; JAMES LEWIN,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

GREGORY W. ABBOTT, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS GOVERNOR OF TEXAS; WARREN K. PAXTON, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS; STATE OF TEXAS; JANE NELSON, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS TEXAS SECRETARY OF STATE; HARRIS COUNTY REPUBLICAN PARTY; DALLAS COUNTY REPUBLICAN PARTY; NATIONAL REPUBLICAN SENATORIAL COMMITTEE,  
*Defendants-Appellants,*

v.

REPUBLICAN NATIONAL COMMITTEE  
*Movant-Appellant*

OCA-GREATER HOUSTON; LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF TEXAS,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees*

v.

KEN PAXTON, TEXAS ATTORNEY GENERAL,  
*Defendant-Appellant*

LULAC TEXAS; TEXAS ALLIANCE FOR RETIRED AMERICANS;  
TEXAS AFT; VOTO LATINO,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees*

v.

KEN PAXTON, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS THE TEXAS ATTORNEY GENERAL,  
*Defendant-Appellant*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Western District of Texas  
San Antonio Division - No. 5:21-cv-00844

---

**BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES OCA-GREATER HOUSTON  
AND LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF TEXAS**

---

Zachary Dolling  
Sarah Chen  
TEXAS CIVIL RIGHTS PROJECT  
1405 Montopolis Drive  
Austin, TX 78741  
(512) 474-5073  
zachary@texascivilrightsproject.org  
schen@texascivilrightsproject.org

Ashley Harris  
Adriana Pinon  
Thomas Buser-Clancy  
Edgar Saldivar  
Savannah Kumar  
ACLU FOUNDATION  
OF TEXAS, INC.  
5225 Katy Freeway, Suite 350  
Houston, TX 77007  
(713) 942-8146  
aharris@aclutx.org  
apinon@aclutx.org  
tbuser-clancy@aclutx.org  
esaldivar@aclutx.org  
skumar@aclutx.org

Christopher McGreal  
DISABILITY RIGHTS TEXAS  
2222 West Braker Lane  
Austin, TX 78758-1024  
(512) 454-4816  
cmcgreal@drtx.org

Sophia Lin Lakin  
Ari J. Savitzky  
Dayton Campbell-Harris  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION  
FOUNDATION  
125 Broad St., 18th Floor  
New York, NY 10004  
(212) 284-7334  
slakin@aclu.org  
asavitzky@aclu.org  
dcampbell-harris@aclu.org

Adriel I. Cepeda Derieux  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION  
FOUNDATION  
915 15th Street NW  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 457-0800 acepedaderieux@aclu.org

Patrick Stegemoeller  
ASIAN AMERICAN LEGAL DEFENSE

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS .....	i
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT .....	iv
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Section 7.04’s Text.....	3
B. Section 7.04’s Chilling Effect on Plaintiffs-Appellees’ and Others’ Core Political Speech. ....	4
C. Local and State Officials’ Inability to Clarify Section 7.04’s Reach. ....	8
D. The AG’s Willingness to Enforce Section 7.04.....	10
E. Plaintiffs-Appellees’ Lawsuit and the Trial.....	10
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	11
ARGUMENT .....	13
I. SECTION 7.04 IS FACIALLY OVERBROAD.....	13
A. Section 7.04 Sweeps In All Manner of Core Political Speech. ....	14
B. Section 7.04’s Unconstitutional Applications Substantially Outweigh Its Constitutional Ones. ....	20
1. Section 7.04 has minimal constitutional applications. ....	21
2. Section 7.04 has substantial unconstitutional applications.....	22
a. Section 7.04’s regulation of core political speech is subject to strict scrutiny.....	22
b. Section 7.04 fails strict scrutiny. ....	25
i. Section 7.04 does not advance the state’s interests.....	25
ii. Section 7.04 is fatally underinclusive. ....	28
iii. Section 7.04 sweeps too broadly and is not the least-restrictive alternative. ....	31
iv. This outcome would not differ under <i>Anderson-Burdick</i> . ....	33

c. Appellants’ attempts to analogize Section 7.04 to electioneering regulations are unconvincing. ....	33
II. SECTION 7.04 IS UNCONSTITUTIONALLY VAGUE .....	38
A. “Compensation or Other Benefit” is Vague.....	39
B. “Physical Presence” is Vague. ....	42
C. Vague Terms Are Not Made Less Vague by a Scierter Requirement. ....	45
III. PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES’ CLAIMS ARE NOT PREMATURE .....	46
IV. THE AG IS NOT ENTITLED TO SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY .....	48
A. There Is No Sovereign Immunity Under the Governing Test. ....	48
B. The AG Is Precluded from Asserting Sovereign Immunity.....	54
V. PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES HAVE STANDING.....	55
CONCLUSION.....	55
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	58
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	58

RETRIEVEDFROMDEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>281 Care Comm. v. Arneson</i> , 638 F.3d 621 (8th Cir. 2011).....	54
<i>Ali v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 552 U.S. 214 (2008).....	40
<i>Bd. of Airport Comm’rs v. Jews for Jesus, Inc.</i> , 482 U.S. 569 (1987) .....	41, 48
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	1
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992).....	34
<i>Carcieri v. Salazar</i> , 555 U.S. 379 (2009) .....	30
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	22
<i>City of Austin v. Paxton</i> , 943 F.3d 993 (5th Cir. 2019).....	53
<i>City of El Cenizo v. Texas</i> , 890 F.3d 164 (5th Cir. 2018).....	20
<i>City of Houston v. Hill</i> , 482 U.S. 451 (1987) .....	47
<i>City of Rockwall v. Hughes</i> , 246 S.W.3d 621 (Tex. 2008).....	39
<i>Coal. for Good Governance v. Kemp</i> , 558 F. Supp. 3d 1370 (N.D. Ga. 2021).....	37
<i>Dep’t of Tex., Veterans of Foreign Wars of U.S. v. Tex.     Lottery Comm’n</i> , 760 F.3d 427 (5th Cir. 2014).....	25, 27, 28, 31
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....	48
<i>Fish v. Schwab</i> , 957 F.3d 1105 (10th Cir. 2020).....	33
<i>Flint v. Dennison</i> , 488 F.3d 816 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	37, 38
<i>Google, Inc. v. Hood</i> , 822 F.3d 212 (5th Cir. 2016).....	53
<i>Government of the Canal Zone v. Burjan</i> , 596 F.2d 690 (5th Cir. 1979).....	52
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010).....	38

*Huskey v. Jones*, 45 F.4th 827 (5th Cir. 2022).....52

*In re Abbott*, 956 F.3d 696 (5th Cir. 2020).....53

*Johnson v. United States*, 576 U.S. 591 (2015).....47

*Kolender v. Lawson*, 461 U.S. 352 (1983).....47

*La Union Del Pueblo Entero v. Abbott*, 119 F.4th 404 (5th Cir. 2024) .....11

*Lichtenstein v. Hargett*, 83 F.4th 575 (6th Cir. 2023) .....23

*Matsumoto v. Labrador*, 122 F.4th 787 (9th Cir. 2024).....544

*Mazo v. New Jersey Sec’y of State*, 54 F.4th 124 (3d Cir. 2022) .....23

*McClelland v. Katy Indep. Sch. Dist.*, 63 F.4th 996 (5th Cir. 2023) .....38

*McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n*, 514 U.S. 334 (1995) .....23

*Meyer v. Grant*, 486 U.S. 414, 422 (1988)..... 1, 14

*Mi Familia Vota v. Ogg*, 105 F.4th 313 (5th Cir. 2024)..... 48, 50, 53

*Miller v. Nelson*, 116 F.4th 373 (5th Cir. 2024) .....33

*Minnesota Voters Alliance v. Mansky*, 585 U.S. 1 (2018)..... 34, 35, 37

*Mobility Workx, LLC v. Unified Pats., LLC*, 15 F.4th 1146 (Fed. Cir. 2021).....52

*Moody v. NetChoice, LLC*, 603 U.S. 707 (2024)..... 13, 19

*Morris v. Livingston*, 739 F.3d 740 (5th Cir. 2014) .....54

*Nat’l Press Photographers Ass’n v. McCraw*, 90 F.4th 770 (5th Cir. 2024) ... 48, 55

*NetChoice, L.L.C. v. Paxton*, 121 F.4th 494 (5th Cir. 2024).....19

*N.Y. State Club Ass’n, Inc. v. City of New York*, 487 U.S. 1 (1988).....22

*Northshore Dev., Inc. v. Lee*, 835 F.2d 580 (5th Cir. 1988).....11

*Nova Records, Inc. v. Sendak*, 706 F.2d 782 (7th Cir. 1983) .....45

*Oettle v. Guthrie*, 189 N.E.3d 22 (Ill. App. Ct. 2020) .....37

*Ostrewich v. Hudspeth*, 2021 WL 4170135 (S.D. Tex. Sept. 14, 2021),  
*report and recommendation adopted*,  
 2021 WL 4480750 (S.D. Tex. Sept. 30, 2021).....50

*Ostrewich v. Tatum*, 72 F.4th 94 (5th Cir. 2023)..... 39, 49, 50

*Ostrewich v. Tatum*, No. 21-20577 (5th Cir.).....50

*Prairie Band Potawatomi Nation v. Wagon*, 476 F.3d 818 (10th Cir. 2007).....54

*Reed v. Town of Gilbert*, 576 U.S. 155 (2015) ..... 22, 25, 29

*Reno v. ACLU*, 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....14

*Rideout v. Gardner*, 123 F. Supp. 3d 218 (D.N.H. 2015),  
*aff'd*, 838 F.3d 65 (1st Cir. 2016).....37

*Rideout v. Gardner*, 838 F.3d 65 (1st Cir. 2016).....26

*Rose v. Locke*, 423 U.S. 48 (1975).....41

*Seals v. McBee*, 898 F.3d 587 (5th Cir. 2018).....20

*Serafine v. Branaman*, 810 F.3d 354 (5th Cir. 2016) ..... 20, 41

*Sessions v. Dimaya*, 584 U.S. 148 (2018).....38

*Smith v. Daily Mail Pub. Co.*, 443 U.S. 97 (1979) .....29

*Smith v. Goguen*, 415 U.S. 566 (1974) .....45

*Snyder v. United States*, 603 U.S. 1 (2024) .....28

*State v. Stephens*, 663 S.W.3d 45 (Tex. Crim. App. 2021) ..... 10, 49

*Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus*, 573 U.S. 149 (2014).....46

*Tex. Democratic Party v. Abbott*, 961 F.3d 389 (5th Cir. 2020) .....49

*TIC Energy & Chem., Inc. v. Martin*, 498 S.W.3d 68 (Tex. 2016).....39

*Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. F.C.C.*, 512 U.S. 622 (1994) .....26

*Twitter, Inc. v. Paxton*, 56 F.4th 1170 (9th Cir. 2022) .....53

*United States v. Grace*, 461 U.S. 171 (1983) .....29

*United States v. Kidd*, 23 F.4th 781 (8th Cir. 2022) .....41

*United States v. Loy*, 237 F.3d 251 (3d Cir. 2001) ..... 45, 46

*United States v. Petrillo*, 332 U.S. 1 (1947) ..... 44, 45

*United States v. Playboy Entm’t Group, Inc.*, 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....32

*United States v. Stevens*, 559 U.S. 460 (2010) ..... 19, 20, 21

*United States v. Williams*, 553 U.S. 285 (2008) .....39

*Vill. of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.*,  
455 U.S. 489 (1982)..... 14, 47

*Vote.Org v. Callanen*, 89 F.4th 459 (5th Cir. 2023)..... 24, 25

*VoteAmerica v. Schwab*, 121 F.4th 822 (10th Cir. 2024)..... 23, 25

*Voting for America Inc. v. Steen*, 732 F.3d 382 (5th Cir. 2013).....24

*Willey v. Harris Cty. Dist. Attorney*, 27 F.4th 1125 (5th Cir. 2022) .....28

*Williams-Yulee v. Fla. Bar*, 575 U.S. 433 (2015).....29

*Willy v. Admin. Rev. Bd.*, 423 F.3d 483 (5th Cir. 2005) .....54

*Witherspoon v. United States*, 838 F.2d 803 (5th Cir. 1988) .....52

*Yowell v. Granite Operating Co.*, 620 S.W.3d 335 (Tex. 2020) .....40

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1).....3

28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....3

Tex. Code Crim. Pro. art. 2A.104 .....49

Tex. Gov’t Code § 311.005(13).....40

Tex. Gov’t Code § 402.028.....49

Tex. Penal Code § 12.34 .....4

**Tex. Elec. Code (“TEC”)**

§ 1.003(a) .....40

§ 64.012(a)(3)-(4)..... 26, 27

§ 64.036(a)(2)-(3)..... 26, 27

§ 276.013(a) ..... 26, 27

§ 276.015..... 1, 3, 40, 52

§ 276.015(a)(1)..... 4, 39, 46

§ 276.015(a)(2)..... 4, 29, 42, 43

§ 276.015(b)-(c) ..... 15, 17

§ 276.015(b)-(c), (f) .....3

§ 276.015(e)(2).....18

§ 276.015(e)(3).....18

§ 276.015(e)(5).....29

**Other Authorities**

@bradj\_TX, X (Sept. 4, 2024, 10:39AM),  
[https://x.com/bradj\\_TX/status/1831356448724455604](https://x.com/bradj_TX/status/1831356448724455604).....52

ACLUTX Records Request (Feb. 10, 2025) and Frio County Response  
 (Feb. 12, 2025),  
[https://www.aclutx.org/sites/default/files/21025\\_pia\\_request.pdf](https://www.aclutx.org/sites/default/files/21025_pia_request.pdf).....52

Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, *Reading Law: The Interpretation  
 of Legal Texts* 204 (2012) .....41

*Benefit*, BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (12th ed. 2024).....40

*Directly*, BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (12th ed. 2024) .....18

*Directly*, MERRIAM-WEBSTER.COM, <https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/directly> .....18

*Involve*, MERRIAM-WEBSTER.COM, <https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/involve> .....18

*OAG SW-Voter Fraud Investigation*, contributed by Brad Johnson, THE TEXAN (created on Sept. 4, 2024), <https://www.documentcloud.org/documents/25090410-oag-sw-voter-fraud-investigation/>.....52

*Physical*, BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (12th ed. 2024) .....42

*Physical*, MERRIAM-WEBSTER.COM, <https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/physical> .....43

*Presence*, BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (12th ed. 2024) .....43

*Presence*, MERRIAM-WEBSTER.COM, <https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/presence>.....43

*Press Release, Attorney General Ken Paxton’s Criminal Investigation Division Executes Search Warrants in Frio, Atascosa, and Bexar Counties in Ongoing Election Integrity Investigation*, TEXAS ATTORNEY GENERAL (Aug. 21, 2024), <https://www.texasattorneygeneral.gov/news/releases/attorney-general-ken-paxtons-criminal-investigation-division-executes-search-warrants-frio-atascosa>.....52

*Texas Attorney General Records Regarding the Election Integrity Division*, AMERICAN OVERSIGHT (Feb. 4, 2025), <https://americanoversight.org/featuredocument/texas-attorney-general-records-regarding-the-election-integrity-division/> .....52
